At IAS Part 37 of the Supreme Court of State of New York, held in and for the County of New York, at the Courthouse, 60 Centre Street, New York, New York on the 16 day of April, 2024

PRESENT: HON. ARTHUR F. ENGORON, J.S.C.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff.

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, AND SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Index No: 452564/2022

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

JOINT ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

M5#39

Defendants.

UPON reading and filing the annexed Affirmation of Urgency of David H. Pikus, dated April 15, 2024; the Affidavit of Amit Shah, dated April 15, 2024, and the exhibits annexed thereto; the Affirmation of Gregory V. Serio, dated April 15, 2024; and the accompanying memorandum of law; and upon all the pleadings and proceedings heretofore had herein, and sufficient cause having been shown,

LET Plaintiff PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York ("Plaintiff" or "NYAG"), show cause before this Court, at IAS

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/16/2024

INDEX No. 452564/2022. MS.#39

Part 37 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, to be held at the courthouse located at 60 Centre Street, New York, New York 10007, on the 22 day of April, 2024, at 10:00, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, why an order should not be made and entered:

- (a) pursuant to CPLR § 2507, justifying Knight Specialty Insurance Company ("KSIC") as surety on the undertaking, upon the ground that said surety is duly qualified to act as such;
- (b) pursuant CPLR § 2506, setting aside the Notice of Exception to Surety as filed by Plaintiff on April 4, 2024;
- (c) pursuant CPLR § 2506, granting the costs incurred by this application, upon the ground that the exception has been taken unnecessarily and for vexation; and
- (d) granting such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper; and it is further

ORDERED that opposition papers, if any, are to be served on Defendants' and KSIC's counsel via e-filing on or before the $\frac{19^{+h}}{4}$ day of April, 2024; and it is further

ORDERED that service of a copy of this Order to Show Cause and the papers upon which upon an purfice who have appeared and entitled to notice, it is based be made on or before April 16, 2024, by e-filing same shall be deemed good and sufficient service thereof.

APR 16 2024

ENTER

HON. ARTHUR F. ENGORON

J.S.C.